May 2022   November 2022
Exercise price ($)   3.56   1.88
Expected term (years)   6-8   6-8
Share price at grant date   3.56   1.88
Expected price volatility of the Company's shares (%)   35.00   37.00
Risk-free interest rate (%)   2.82-2.81   3.96-3.89

   May 2021   November 2021
Exercise price ($)   17.00   9.92
Expected term (years)   6-8   6-8
Share price at grant date   17.00   9.92
Expected price volatility of the Company's shares (%)   33.00   33.00
Risk-free interest rate (%)   1.09-1.44   1.34-1.48

Valuation assumptions are determined at each grant date and, as a result, are likely to change for share-based awards granted in future periods. Changes to
the input assumptions could materially affect the estimated fair value of the employee stock options. The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact of
increasing and decreasing the share price by 10%, expected volatility by 2% as well as the impact of increasing and decreasing the expected term by 6
months.

The following tables shows the impact of these changes on fair value per employee stock option granted 2022 and 2021, respectively:

   May 2022   November 2022
Share price decrease 10%   (0.26)   (0.14)
Share price increase 10%   0.27   0.15
Volatility decrease 2%   (0.06)   (0.03)
Volatility increase 2%   0.06   0.03
Expected life decrease 6 months   (0.06)   (0.03)
Expected life increase 6 months   0.05   0.03

   May 2021   November 2021
Share price decrease 10%   (1.16)   (0.68)
Share price increase 10%   1.23   0.73
Volatility decrease 2%   (0.31)   (0,18)
Volatility increase 2%   0.31   0.18
Expected life decrease 6 months   (0.26)   (0.14)
Expected life increase 6 months   0.26   0.14

Share-based payments expense was $35.5 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2022 (2021: $23.6 million).

10.  Other operating (expenses) and income, net

39

For the year ending December 31 (in thousands of U.S. dollars)   2022   2021
Impairment charge related to assets held for sale (Note 35)   (38,292 )   —
Other costs related to assets held for sale (Note 35)   (1,289 )   —
Exchange rate differences (Note 12)   (3,776 )   662
Other   2,406   1,282

Other operating (expenses) and income, net   (40,951 )   1,944

11. Finance income and expenses
For the year ending December 31 (in thousands of U.S. dollars)   2022   2021
Interest income   2,144   1,774
Net foreign exchange difference   13,112   12,661
Total finance income   15,256   14,435
Interest expenses—loan from credit institutions   (5,784 )   (8,623 )
Interest expenses—lease liabilities   (8,144 )   (5,026 )
Interest expenses—shareholder loans   —   (5,256 )
Fair value changes derivatives   (287 )   (16 )
Fair value changes short-term investments   (1,821 )   (222 )
Other financial expenses   (629 )   (518 )
Borrowing costs capitalized   —   3,921
Total finance expenses   (16,665 )   (15,740 )
Finance net   (1,409 )   (1,305 )

Capitalized borrowing costs
For the year ended December 31, 2022, there were no capitalized borrowing costs. For the years ended December 31, 2021 borrowing costs have been
capitalized for qualifying assets that consist of construction in progress for production facilities. The capitalization rate used to determine the amount of
borrowing costs that have been capitalized, is the weighted average interest rate applicable to the Group’s general liabilities to credit institutions,
shareholder loan and lease liabilities during the year, in this case 3.82% for 2021.

12. Net exchange-rate differences